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Kansas Cattle on Feed 
 
The number of cattle on feed on May 1, 2011 in Kansas 
feedlots with 1,000 head or more capacity totaled 2.17 
million head, up 2 percent from a year ago but down 1 
percent from April 1.  Placements during April totaled 
380,000 head, up 21 percent from April 2010 but down 8 
percent from March.  This is the highest April placements 
since 2003.  Marketings during April totaled 385,000 
head, down 5 percent from April 2010 and down 11 

percent from March.  This is the lowest April marketings 
since 1995.  Other disappearance was 15,000 head, 
down 5,000 head from a year ago but 5,000 head above 
the previous month.  The percent of April placements by 
weight was: under 600 pounds, 16 percent; 600-699 
pounds, 16 percent; 700-799 pounds, 34 percent; and 800 
pounds or heavier, 34 percent. 

 
Cattle on Feed, Placements, Marketings, and Other Disappearance, 

1,000+ Head Capacity Feedlots, Selected States and United States, April - May, 2010 - 2011 

State 

Number on Feed 1 
April 

Placements 
April 

Marketings 

Other 
Disappearance 
during April 2 Apr 1 

2011 

May 1 

2010 2011 
% of 
2010 

2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 

1,000 Head Percent 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 

CO ............ 
IA .............. 
KS ............. 
NE ............. 
OK ............ 
SD ............. 
TX ............. 
 
U.S. ........... 

1,090 
650 

2,190 
2,380 

355 
265 

2,780 
 

11,271 

940 
600 

2,130 
2,240 

325 
235 

2,510 
 

10,428 

1,100 
640 

2,170 
2,370 

355 
255 

2,750 
 

11,200 

117 
107 
102 
106 
109 
109 
110 

 
107 

170 
76 

315 
400 

57 
39 

400 
 

1,634 

165 
69 

380 
370 

76 
31 

510 
 

1,795 

145 
72 

405 
435 

70 
38 

510 
 

1,857 

150 
76 

385 
370 

74 
39 

530 
 

1,807 

15 
4 

20 
15 
2 
1 

20 
 

91 

5 
3 

15 
10 
2 
2 

10 
 

59 
1 Being fattened for slaughter market on grain or other concentrates to grade select or better. 2 Includes death loss, movement from feedlots to pastures 
and shipments to other feedlots. 

 
U.S. Cattle on Feed  

 
Cattle and calves on feed for slaughter market in the 
United States for feedlots with capacity of 1,000 or more 
head totaled 11.2 million head on May 1, 2011.  The 
inventory was 7 percent above May 1, 2010.  Placements 
in feedlots during April totaled 1.80 million, 10 percent 
above 2010.  This is the second highest placements for 
the month of April since the series began in 1996.  Net 
placements were 1.74 million head.  During April, 

placements of cattle and calves weighing less than 600 
pounds were 450,000, 600-699 pounds were 310,000, 
700-799 pounds were 490,000, and 800 pounds and 
greater were 545,000.  Marketings of fed cattle during 
April totaled 1.81 million, 3 percent below 2010.  Other 
disappearance totaled 59,000 during April, 35 percent 
below 2010.  This is the lowest other disappearance for 
the month of April since the series began in 1996. 

                                                                                                                             

 
 

Cattle and Calves Production, Disposition, and Income, Kansas 2009 - 2010 

Year 
Inventory 
January 1 

Calf 
Crop 

Inshipments 
Marketings Farm 

Slaughter 
Deaths 

Cattle Calves Cattle Calves 
1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 

2009 
2010 

6,300 
6,000 

1,390 
1,420 

3,600 
4,400 

5,109 
5,309 

1.5 
1.5 

4.5 
4.5 

110 
125 

65 
80 

Year 
Production Marketings Value of 

Production 
Cash 

Receipts 
Value of Home 
Consumption 

Gross 
Income 

1,000 Pounds 1,000 Dollars 1,000 Dollars 

2009 
2010 

3,915,772 
4,090,355 

6,579,425 
6,784,420 

2,964,814 
3,444,301 

5,546,577 
6,533,521 

12,301 
13,920 

5,558,878 
6,547,441 

 
 

Cattle on Feed: Number Placed on Feed by Weight Group, 
1,000+ Head Capacity Feedlots, Selected States and United States, April 2010 - 2011 

State 

Placed in April 
Under 600 lbs. 600-699 lbs. 700-799 lbs. 800 Plus lbs. Total 

2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 
1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 

CO ..........................  
KS ...........................  
NE ...........................  
TX ...........................  
 
U.S. .........................  

30 
55 
70 

115 
 

365 

35 
60 
60 

195 
 

450 

35 
60 
70 
85 

 
305 

30 
60 
60 
95 

 
310 

45 
100 
120 
120 

 
469 

45 
130 
100 
125 

 
490 

60 
100 
140 

80 
 

495 

55 
130 
150 

95 
 

545 

170 
315 
400 
400 

 
1,634 

165 
380 
370 
510 

 
1,795 
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Kansas Cattle and Milk: 2010 Production, Disposition, and Income 
 
The gross income from cattle in Kansas totaled $6.55 
billion in 2010, up 18 percent from 2009.  Cash receipts 
from marketings of cattle and calves increased 18 percent 
from $5.55 billion in 2009 to $6.53 billion in 2010.  All cattle 
and calf marketings totaled 6.78 billion pounds in 2010, up 

3 percent from 2009.  The value of milk produced in 
Kansas totaled $432.3 million in 2010, up 24 percent from 
2009. Average returns per hundredweight totaled $17.30, 
up $3.30 from 2009. 

 
 

Milk Production, Disposition, and Income, Kansas 2009 - 2010 

Year 

Number 
of 

Milk 
Cows 

Production of Milk and Milkfat Milk Used Where Produced 

Per Milk Cow Percent of Fat Total 
Fed to 
Calves 

Used  
for Milk, 

Cream and 
Butter 

Total 
Milk Milkfat 

Fluid 
Grade 

All 
Milk Milk Milkfat 

1,000 Hd Pounds Percent Million Pounds Million Pounds 

2009 
2010 

118 
119 

21,085 
21,000 

767 
771 

3.64 
3.67 

3.64 
3.67 

2,488 
2,499 

90.6 
91.7 

10 
10 

1 
1 

11 
11 

Year 

Milk Marketed 
by Producers Milk 

Utilized 

Average Returns 
Per Cwt Returns 

Per Lb 
Milkfat 

Cash 
Receipts 

from 
Marketings 

Used for Milk, 
Cream and Butter 

by Producers 
Gross 

Producer 
Income 

Value of 
Milk 

Produced 
Total 

Quantity 
Fluid 

Grade 
Fluid 

Grade 
All 

Milk 
Milk 

Utilized 
Value 

Mil. Lbs Percent Mil. Lbs Dollars Dollars 1,000 Dol Mil. Lbs 1,000 Dol 1,000 Dollars 

2009 
2010 

2,477 
2,488 

100 
100 

2,477 
2,488 

14.00 
17.30 

14.00 
17.30 

3.85 
4.71 

346,780 
430,424 

1 
1 

140 
173 

346,920 
430,597 

348,320 
432,327 

 
 

 

Kansas Milk Production Up 3.3 Percent and U.S. Up 1.7 Percent 
 
The April 2011 milk production in Kansas totaled 
216 million pounds, down 3.1 percent from the March 
production of 223 million pounds, but up 3.3 percent from 
April 2010.  The production per cow averaged 1,785 
pounds, down 60 pounds from March and down 20 pounds 
from April 2010.  The number of milk cows was 
estimated at 121,000 head, unchanged from March but up 
5,000 head from the previous year.   
 
Milk production in the 23 major States during April totaled 
15.5 billion pounds, up 1.7 percent from April 2010.  March 

revised production at 15.8 billion pounds, was up 2.4 
percent from March 2010. The March revision represented 
a decrease of 6 million pounds or less than 0.1 percent 
from last month's preliminary production estimate. 
Production per cow in the 23 major States averaged 
1,834 pounds for April, 9 pounds above April 2010.  The 
number of milk cows on farms in the 23 major States 
was 8.43 million head, 97,000 head more than April 2010, 
and 8,000 head more March 2011. 

 
 
  

An audio summary of this report will be available at:  
http://www.nass.usda.gov/Statistics_by_State/Kansas/Publications/Livestock/Lvstk/index.asp 

 
For the latest beef and other livestock charts provided by Dr. Glynn Tonsor, Extension Ag Economist with KSU-Research & Extension Service, please 

go to www.agmanager.info/livestock/marketing/graphs.  Links to the latest newsletter and radio comments can also be found from this website. 
 
 
 
Robert White & Quentin Wearne                     Glenda L. Shepler, Director  
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